RESOLUTION NO. 2014-18

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE SAN BENITO COUNTY WATER DISTRICT RECOGNIZING GREIG BRYAN FOR HIS TWENTY-EIGHT YEARS OF SERVICE TO THE CUSTOMERS OF THE SAN BENITO COUNTY WATER DISTRICT

WHEREAS, Greig Bryan served the San Benito County Water District for over twenty-eight years from September 15, 1986, until his retirement September 30, 2014; and

WHEREAS, Greig Bryan was hired as a Maintenance I and has over the years been promoted to a Maintenance III; and

WHEREAS, through Greig Bryan's commitment to the San Benito River operations, Hernandez Reservoir maintenance, Paicines Canal maintenance, San Justo Reservoir maintenance, and San Felipe distribution system maintenance these functions have been faithfully performed and the needs of the District and community met; and

WHEREAS, Greig Bryan has been an excellent heavy equipment operator with a high regard for safety protocol and has mentored junior staff in operating heavy equipment and Class A vehicles;

WHEREAS, Greig Bryan has carefully taken responsibility to perform the functions of herbicide/pesticide applicator on behalf of the District;

WHEREAS, Greig Bryan has been unfailing in his dedicated service; and

WHEREAS, Greig Bryan has held himself to a high personal and professional standard with regard to his work ethic, his attendance, his job performance, his care of District equipment and facilities, and his service to the public;

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of Directors of the San Benito County Water District hereby proclaims its appreciation to Greig Bryan for his service, commitment and contribution to the District and wishes Grieg the best of luck in his retirement.

PASSED AND ADOPTED at a regular meeting of the Board of Directors of the San Benito County Water District held on October 22, 2014, by the following vote:

AYES: DIRECTORS: Tobias, Bettencourt and Flores

NOES: DIRECTORS: None

ABSENT: DIRECTORS: Tonascia and Torquato

/s/John Tobias John Tobias President

ATTEST: /s/Sara Singleton

Sara Singleton Assistant Manager